accordance with Regulation 163(2) of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 
2018 as amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as “Regulations”). 

In accordance with the Regulations, the Company has proposed issue of Rs. 76,31,74,500.00/- (Rupees Seventy-Six 
Crore Thirty-One Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand and Five Hundred) of 20,11,000 Equity Shares with face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupee One) each, on a preferential basis with an issue price of Rs. 379.50/- (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy-
Nine and Fifty Paise) each (“Proposed Preferential Issue”).  The proposed preferential offer is for consideration in 
cash. The Proposed Preferential issue was approved at the meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held on 14th 
July, 2025. 

On the basis of relevant management inquiries, necessary representations and information received from/furnished by